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LAI,]NDRY SERVICES

This Alabama Department of Corrections (ADOC) Administrative Regulation (AR)
establishes responsibilities, policies, and procedures to ensure all inmates have
access to laundry serwices.

II POLICY

It is the policy of the ADOC that all facilities shall afford inmates access to laundry
services for the laundering of their clothing and linens.

A

B Institutional Laundry: Any area within the institution that provides
laundry services, including but not limited to collecting, washing, drying
or disseminating laundry for that facility.

The Laundry Services Coordinator is responsible for developing Standard

Operating Procedures (SOPs) and as necessary for the implernentation
this AR.

Laundry Managers shall ensure that the operation ofthe institutional
laundry is properly maintained, oversee inventory of chemicals, linen,

clothing, and hygiene products.

Laundry Workers shall ensure that the laundry is clean and may issue

replacement inmate clothing and linens and state-issued hygiene items.
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OPR: FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

I. GENERAL

III. DEFINITION(S) AND ACRONYM(S)

Centralized Laundrv: Facility providing laundry services for multiple
institutions, with services including but not limited to collecting, washing,
drying or disseminating laundry for that facility.

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES

A.

B.



All inmates shall have access to laundry services to provide clean
clothing, bed linens, and towels.

Institutions participating in a centralized laundry are prohibited from
operating any institutional laundries in other areas oftheir facility, unless
requested by the Warden and approved by the Deputy/Associate
Commissioner of Men's or Women's Services.

The Laundry Manager shall establish institutional procedures detailing
how laundry is picked up, marked, laundered, and retumed to the inmate
population.

All state issued outer clothing shall be stenciled with appropriate ADOC
markings.

State issued coats shall be collected from the population and
stored during the months of May 15th through September 15th.

Blankets shall be collected from the population and stored during the
months of May 15th through September l5th.

Laundry shall be thoroughJy laundered before storage and before reissue.

The following laundry items shall be cleaned at a minimum:

1. Sheets weekly. Sheets shall not be placed in the laundry bag.

2. Blankets monthly or more frequently as needed.

Uniforms twice weekly. Uniforms shall not be placed in the
laundry bag.

Laundry bag with personal items twice weekly. Personal items
would include: wash cloths, towels, undergarments, socks,
thermals, toboggan and sweatshirt, sweatpants, etc.

5. Coats monthly or more frequently as needed.

The Laundry Manager/designee is responsible for disseminating state-

issued hygiene items.
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V. PROCEDURES

A.

B.

Work release inmates will pay for their laundry to be laundered.



VI. DISPOSITION

Any forms used will be disposed ofand retained according to the Departmental
Records Disposition Authority (RDA).

VII. FORMS

A. ADOC Form 323-A, Laundry Inventory Form - Male Inmates.

ADOC Form 323-8, Laundry Inventory Form - Female Inmates.

ADOC Form 323-C, Typical Schedule for Environmental Cleaning in
Scabies.

ADOC Form 323-D, Laundry Production Sheet.

ADOC Form 323-8, Laundry Maniftld Calibration Log.

ADOC Form 323-F, Alabama Equipment Maintenance Program Vendor
Service Report.

VIII. SUPERSEDES

This Administrative Regulation supersedes AR 323, Laundry Services, dated
October 18,2004, and any changes.

IX. PERFORMANCE

Code of Alabama, 1975, Section l4- 1-1.1 et seq.

ACA Standards: 4-4336 afi 4-4340.
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SM

MED

LRG

X-LARGE

2X LARGE

3X LARGE

4X LARGE

5X LARGE

6X LARGE

T- Shirts

Laundry Inventory Form
Male lnmotes

Date:

Signature
SM

MED

LRG

X-LARGE

2X LARGE

3X LARGE

4X LARGE

5X LARGE

6X LARGE

State Shirts

SM

MED

LARGE

X-LARGE

2X LARGE

3X LARGE

4X LARGE

Boxers

Locks

Aprons

Belt

Buckle

Shoe/Boot String

Laundry Bags

Mattress

Face Cloths

Towels

Sheets

Pillowcase

Socks

Blanket (NEW)

Jacket (NEW)

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

54

56

58

60

62

64

68

State Pants

5

5,5

6

6.5

7

7.5

8

8.5

9

9.5

10

10.5

L7

11.5

L2

72.5

13

13.5

74

14.5

15

Black Boots

5

5.5

6

6.5

7

7.5

8

8.s

9

9.5

10

10.5

LI
11.5

72

12.5

13

13.5

1,4

14.5

15
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SM SM SM 32 Lockss

MED MED MED 34 ApronsM

LRG LRG LARGE Belt36 L

X-LARGE X-LARGE X-LARGE Buckle38 XL

2X LARGE 2X LARGE 2X LARGE Shoe/Boot String40 2X

3X LARGE Laundry Bags42 3X

4X LARGE MattressM 4X

5X LARGE 5X LARGE Face Cloths5X LARGE 46 5X

6X LARGE 6X LARGE Towels5X LARGE 48

7X LARGE Sheets50 7x

S

8X LARGE Pillowcase52

54 Socks

M

Jacket (NEW)L

XL

2X

3X

4X

5X

6X

7x

S

M

L

XL

2X

3X

4X

5X

6X

7x

un ry nven orm
Female lnmates

T- Shirts state shirts Uniform Shorts Sports Bras Pajamas Top Miscellaneous

Pajamas Pants

Pajamas Shorts

5

5.5

6

5.5

7

7.5

8

8.5

9

9.5

10

10.5

11

11.5

t2

Black Boots

5

5.5

6

6.5

7

7.5

8

8.5

9

9.5

10

10.5

11

11.5

12

t2.5

13

13.5

L4

14.5

15

State lssue Shoes

S

M

L

XL

2X

3X

4X

5X

6X

S

M

L

XL

2X

3X

4X

5X

6X

Maternity Tops

Maternity Pants

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

M

46

48

50

52

54

56

58

60

62

64

State Pants

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

72

13

74

15

16

Panties

SM

MED

LARGE

X.LARGE

2X LARGE

3X LARGE

4X LARGE

Boxers

Date:

ADOC Form 323-8 to AR 323
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Typical Schedule for Environmental Cleaning in Scabies

6am
Start project
Pick up all sheets/blankets from dorm and send to laundry

7am
ln an organized manner, have all inmates to place uniforms (3 sets) in laundry carts and take to laundry. lnmates can keep t-shirts,
boxers and socks on during this time.

8am
lnmate should clean out personal storage containers and remove all items and place in laundry bags. This will include t-shirts, towels,
wash cloths, socks, sweatshirts, hats.

9am

lnmates will place all items that cannot be washed in bags to be placed in storage for 7 days. This includes, but not limited to, Prayer
Shawls, foam medical assisted devices, medical devices such as knee braces, arm braces, etc. These items can be placed in the dryer
for 20 minutes on high heat if verbal consent is given by the inmate and returned the same day. Any item received through incentivepq d will be placed in isolation for 7 days also

1Oam
All trash should be removed frcm the dorms and all paper and food items placed in a bag. This bag will be searched for clothing and
other items that may need to be segregated orwashed. This bag will be placed on top ofthe respective inmate's bunk. lnmates will then
be escorted to take showers.

1 1am
At the entEnce ofthe showers place a laundry cart for all dirty clothes that the inmates have on cunently (T-shirt, boxers, socks) and they
will be issued one clean set of State Uniforms (Full uniform, t-shirt, undenvear, socks and shoes). Towels and wash cloths are provided
and returned when inmate exits shower.

12am
Once the dorm is emply and/or showers in progress, all mattresses are brought to the front to be inspected. Mattresses with
rips/tears/damage will be removed and destroyed. Maltresses in good condition will be cleaned with soap and water and then sprayed
with bleach solution. Afterwards mattresses will be isolated for 7 days and then returned to general use in the facility.

1pm
Go through the entire dorm and sweep, mop and spray with disinfectant solution (bleach and water). All walls, bedding rails and storage
boxes are to be washed with soap and water. AfteMards, the entire dorm from top to bottom is spray€d with a 10:1 bleach solution and
allowed to air dry.

2pm New mattresses will be placed on each inmate's bed - Cleaning process is complete

ADOC Fom 323-C to AR 323
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La u nd ry Prod uction Sheet
Facility:

Date:

Washer # Time
Started

Dorm Weight of
Load

Wash
Temperature

Rinse
Temperature

Total
Wash Time

End Dryer
Temperature

Time
Ended

Gomments

OZONE READING HOT WATER TEMPERATURE COMMENTS
(RED NUMBER MUST BE OVER
600)

6:00 AM 6:00 AM 12:00 AM
10:00 AM 8:00 AM 2:00 PM
2:00 PM 10:00 Altll 4:00 PtVl ofPage

ADOC Fom 323-D to AR 323
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Facility:

Laundry Manifold Calibration Log

Month/Year:

Ail liquid measurements dre calculoted in ounces (oz) ond mochine lood sizes ore meosured in pounds (lbs)

ADOC Fom 323-E to AR 323

Machine/
Manifold #

Machine
Load Size

Detergent
Required

Detergent
Actual

Bleach
Required

BIeach
Actua!

Sour
Required

Sour
Actual Initials

EXAMPLE

#1.
125 26 25 16 16 4 3 HP
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Alabama Equipment Maintenance Program Vendor Service
Report

Agency Name: Sub Agency Name

Vendor Name: PO#:

Equipment Services: Serial # Model#

***FOR COPY MACHINES*** Current Copy Count:

Date & Time of Call for Services: Date & Time of Service

Describe Reason for Call - What Needs to be Fixed?

SERVICE PERFORMED: Please detail, including explanation of unusually long labor hours or cause for more than one
technician to be billed as part of this call.

PARTS USED IN SERVICE CALL:
Quantity Part Number Part Dqssripttsn

CALL COMPLETION:

Start Time:
Stop Time:

Requires Return? if yes, indicate reason and complete NEW form for continued call

Siqnatures:

Vendor Representative Aoencv Representative
ADOC Fom 323-F to AR 323
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